suggested to the late Republican State Convention of Iowa for Lieut. Governor. David Hawthorn, seventy years of age, a "fine old gentleman." Chas. Fisher, eighty-one years of age, lost the sense of hearing, was severely wounded in one leg, and slightly wounded in one hand, at the battle of Plattsburg, September 11, 1814. Mr. Fisher receives full pension.

There are several other old veterans residing in Le Claire, of whom I might mention the following: Prof. Mihaling, teacher of the German school, served a number of years in the Austrian army, a portion of the time as Captain. He is fifty-two years of age. Thomas James, about forty years of age, fought the Mexicans under Gen. Sterling Price. Duerk Kroanaboldt, seventy-one years of age, was at the battle of Waterloo, where

"There was hurrying to and fro, And gathering tears and tremblings of distress, And cheeks all pale.

And there was mounting in hot haste; the steed, The mustering squadron, and the clattering car Went pouring forward with impetuous speed, And swiftly forming in the ranks of war."

CORRECTIONS OF THE APRIL NUMBER, 1869.

Page 191, middle of the page, note, for was, read were.

Page 192, second paragraph. The names of the officers of the Joint Stock Company for building dam across the Iowa River at Iowa City in 1843, should read as follows, to-wit: *Directors*—Chauncey Swan, Augustus E. McArthur, Ferdinand Haverstraw, Thomas Snyder and A. I. Willis.

Page 194, note: Washington Galland instead of William Galland.

Mr. Washington Galland, of Bolivar, Mo. sends us the following corrections of the orthography of Indian words found in the Treatise on the Indian Tribes of the West, &c., to-wit: Page 199, 15th line, Pe-ke-ton-oak instead of Pe-he-ton-oak.

Page 199, 17th line, Pe-ke-ton-oak-sepe instead of Pe-ke-ton-o-sepe.

Page 199, Skutah instead of Shutah. (Sauk word for fire).

Page 200, Mis-sku-tah instead of Mis-sku-tak.

Page 201, 11th line from the bottom, Mis-sku-ten instead of Mis-shu-ten. It will be observed that the above errors all occur in mistaking the let-

It will be observed that the above errors all occur in mistaking the letter k for h; a mistake justified by the ambiguity of the manuscript as we find on examination. Copyright of Annals of Iowa is the property of State of Iowa, by & through the State Historical Society of Iowa and its content may not be copied or emailed to multiple sites or posted to a listsery without the copyright holder's express written permission. However, users may print, download, or email articles for individual use.